

No. 15-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOOGLE INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PULASKI & MIDDLEMAN, LLC, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL G. RHODES  
WHITTY SOMVICHIAN  
KYLE C. WONG  
COOLEY LLP  
101 California Street  
5th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY  
FREDERICK LIU  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTE AND RULE INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER INDIVIDUAL DAMAGE CALCULATIONS ALONE CAN OVERWHELM QUESTIONS COMMON TO THE CLASS.....	9
A. This Important And Recurring Question Has Divided The Circuits .....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To Supreme Court Precedent .....	17
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DECIDE WHETHER PLAINTIFFS MAY USE FORMULAS BASED ON THE AVER- AGE CLASS MEMBER’S EXPERIENCE AS COMMON PROOF OF DAMAGES .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided On The Propriety Of Averages-Based Class Damages Models.....	21
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Embrace Of “Trial By Formula” Conflicts With The Decisions Of This Court .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A—Court of Appeals’ Opinion (Sept. 21, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Opinion and Order Denying In Part Plaintiffs’ Motion To Strike; Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion To Certify Class (Jan. 5, 2012).....	22a
APPENDIX C—District Court’s Opinion and Order Denying Motion For Leave To File Motion For Reconsideration (May 4, 2012)....	60a
APPENDIX D—Court of Appeals’ Order Staying Mandate (Dec. 21, 2015).....	65a
APPENDIX E—Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Panel Rehearing And Rehearing En Banc (Dec. 8, 2015).....	66a
APPENDIX F—Statute and Rule Involved.....	68a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES:

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	8
<i>American Sur. Co. v. Baldwin</i> , 287 U.S. 156 (1932) .....	30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	12, 13
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) .....	22
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	4, 21, 22
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	17
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.</i> , 999 P.2d 706 (Cal. 2000) .....	28, 30
<i>Day v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 74 Cal. Rptr. 2d 55 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Haley v. Merial, Ltd.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 339 (N.D. Miss. 2013) .....	13
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14, 15
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> , 192 Cal. Rptr. 3d 881 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	29, 30
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	24, 25
<i>Johnson v. GEICO Cas. Co.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 246 (D. Del. 2015) .....	10, 11
<i>Lienhart v. Dryvit Sys., Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	30
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Martin v. Mountain State Univ., Inc.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-03937, 2014 WL 1333251 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 31, 2014) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-03826, 2015 WL 8292006 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2015).....	16
<i>O’Sullivan v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 319 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19, 20
<i>Robinson v. Open Top Sightseeing S.F., LLC</i> , No. 14-cv-852, 2015 WL 9304041 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2015).....	16
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Simms v. Jones</i> , 296 F.R.D. 485 (N.D. Tex. 2013).....	13
<i>St. Gregory Cathedral Sch. v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , No. 6:12-CV-739, 2015 WL 5604763 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2015) .....	13
<i>Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006).....	12, 13
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2806 (2015) .....	4, 24
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Windham v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	11
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S Const. amend. VII.....	23
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	3, 27
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	23
<b>RULES:</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(A) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Robert H. Klonoff, <i>The Decline of Class Actions</i> , 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 729 (2013) .....	16
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	17
